

No. 12-373

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

BOBBY R. BURCHFIELD
Counsel of Record
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 756-8000
bburchfield@mwe.com

*Attorney for Petitioner
Republican National Committee*

December 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. THE DNC’S EFFORT TO SQUARE THE DECISIONS BELOW WITH *MUNSINGWEAR* IS MISGUIDED 1

II. CONTRARY TO THE DNC’S ARGUMENT, THE LOWER COURTS DISCLAIMED DISCRETION TO TERMINATE THE CONSENT DECREE BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE 7

III. UNILATERAL IMPOSITION OF GREATER RESTRICTIONS ON THE RNC DID NOT “RELIEVE” THE RNC FROM BURDENS OF THE DECREE 10

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	7
<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	3
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	3
<i>In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey</i> , 160 B.R. 882 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)	4
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 137 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>James v. Lash</i> , 949 F. Supp. 691 (N.D. Ind. 1996)	7
<i>Lorain NAACP v. Lorain Board of Education</i> , 979 F.2d 1141 (6th Cir. 1992)	11

<i>NLRB v. Carpenters 46 N. Cal. Cntys. Conf. Bd.</i> , 191 F.3d 460, 1999 WL 680341 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Netzer v. City of Pasadena</i> , 963 F.2d 379, 1992 WL 107058 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass'n v. Charlotte Mecklenburg Police Dep't</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1445 (W.D.N.C. 1994)	7
<i>Patterson v. Newspaper and Mail Deliverers' Union of New York and Vicinity</i> , 13 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Ray v. Robinson</i> , 640 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	9
<i>SEC v. Coldicutt</i> , 258 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Sentinel Trust Co. v. Universal Bonding Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	4
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993)	8

United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) 7

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 2, 3, 4, 5, 7

United States v. Sigma Int’l, Inc.,
300 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002) 2

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 1, 11

OTHER AUTHORITY

FEC Agenda Document No. 12-79, Nov. 9, 2012,
available at [http://www.fec.gov/agenda/2012/mtg
doc_1279.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/agenda/2012/mtg/doc_1279.pdf) 8
